Transaction Activity

Four Points San Francisco Airport Sold for $17.7 Million

Subsequent to the end of the third quarter, the Company completed the sale of the 101-guestroom Four Points by Sheraton
San Francisco Airport for a gross sales price of $17.7 million. The hotel’s net operating income at the time of sale was de
minimis and net proceeds were used for debt repayment and general corporate purposes.

Over the last eighteen months, the Company and its affiliates have sold ten hotels for a combined sales price of nearly $150
million at a blended capitalization rate of less than 5%, inclusive of an estimated $47 million of foregone capital needs, based
on the trailing twelve-month net operating income at the time of each sale.  The combined RevPAR for the sold hotels was
$85 which is an approximate 30% discount to the current pro forma portfolio.  The Company’s disposition activity has
facilitated nearly a full turn reduction in its Net Debt : Adjusted EBITDAre leverage ratio, enhanced the quality and growth
profile of the portfolio, and significantly reduced near-term capital requirements.

Sold Hotels (2023 & YTD 2024) Count Keys Date Price (1) Capex (1)(2) RevPAR (3)

Hyatt Place Chicago/Lombard  1  151 May 2023 $ 10,500 $ 5,700 $ 76
Hyatt Place Chicago/Hoffman Estates  1  126 May 2023  3,000  7,200  68
Hilton Garden Inn Minneapolis/Eden Prairie  1  97 May 2023  8,200  4,300  81
Holiday Inn Express & Suites Minnetonka  1  93 May 2023  6,400  3,300  74
Hyatt Place Baltimore/Owings Mills  1  123 Dec 2023  8,250  5,200  69
Hyatt Place Dallas/Plano  1  127 Feb 2024  10,250  5,200  69
New Orleans (2) Convention Center  2  410 Apr 2024  73,000  10,250  111
Hilton Garden Inn College Station  1  119 Apr 2024  11,000  2,975  86
Four Points San Francisco Airport  1  101 Oct 2024  17,700  3,000  65
Total  10  1,347 $ 148,300 $ 47,125 $ 85

(1) In thousands.
(2) Reflects estimated near-term foregone capital expenditures for dispositions.
(3) Reflects RevPAR for the twelve-month period immediately prior to sale.

Capital Markets and Balance Sheet

On a pro rata basis as of September 30, 2024, the Company had the following outstanding indebtedness and liquidity
available:

• Outstanding debt of $1.0 billion with a weighted average interest rate of 4.68 percent. After giving effect to interest
rate derivative agreements, $798.9 million, or 77 percent, of our outstanding debt had a fixed interest rate, and
$243.9 million, or 23 percent, had a variable interest rate.

[…]

financial results of each of the Disposed Hotels for the period beginning on January 1, 2023, and ending on the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by
the Company (the “Disposition Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

(3) Unaudited pro forma information includes operating results for 96 hotels owned as of September 30, 2024, as if all such hotels had been owned by
the Company since January 1, 2023. For hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2023 (the “Acquired Hotels”), the Company has included in
the pro forma information the financial results of each of the Acquired Hotels for the period from January 1, 2023, to September 30, 2024. The
financial results for the Acquired Hotels include information provided by the third-party owner of such Acquired Hotel prior to purchase by the
Company and have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors or adjusted by us. The pro forma information is included to enable comparison of
results for the current reporting period to results for the comparable period of the prior year and are not indicative of future results.

12 | P a g e

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.
Pro Forma Hotel Operating Data

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except operating statistics)

Trailing Twelve
2023 2024 Months Ended

Pro Forma Operating Data (1) Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 September 30, 2024
Pro forma room revenue $ 150,382 $ 160,705 $ 171,776 $ 157,408 $ 640,271
Pro forma other hotel operations revenue  19,861  20,187  20,739  19,399  80,186

Pro forma total revenues  170,243  180,892  192,515  176,807  720,457
Pro forma total hotel operating expenses  110,014  115,235  119,420  117,062  461,731

Pro forma hotel EBITDA $ 60,229 $ 65,657 $ 73,095 $ 59,745 $ 258,726
Pro forma hotel EBITDA Margin  35.4 %  36.3 %  38.0 %  33.8 %  35.9 %

Pro Forma Statistics (1)

Rooms sold  926,797  930,768  1,007,709  966,019  3,831,293
Rooms available  1,311,552  1,297,296  1,297,296  1,311,563  5,217,707
Occupancy  70.7 %  71.7 %  77.7 %  73.7 %  73.4 %
ADR $ 162.26 $ 172.66 $ 170.46 $ 162.95 $ 167.12
RevPAR $ 114.66 $ 123.88 $ 132.41 $ 120.02 $ 122.71

Actual Statistics
Rooms sold  970,959  969,479  1,014,864  966,019  3,921,321
Rooms available  1,381,867  1,351,150  1,306,712  1,311,563  5,351,292
Occupancy  70.3 %  71.8 %  77.7 %  73.7 %  73.3 %
ADR $ 161.78 $ 172.70 $ 170.49 $ 162.95 $ 167.02
RevPAR $ 113.67 $ 123.92 $ 132.41 $ 120.02 $ 122.39

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP financial measures to comparable GAAP financial measures

Revenue:
Total revenues $ 177,436 $ 188,142 $ 193,903 $ 176,807 $ 736,288
Total revenues - acquisitions (1)  —  —  —  —  —
Total revenues - dispositions (2)  (7,193)  (7,250)  (1,388)  —  (15,831)

Pro forma total revenues  170,243  180,892  192,515  176,807  720,457

Hotel Operating Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses  115,158  119,618  120,874  116,883  472,533
Hotel operating expenses - acquisitions (1)  —  —  —  —  —
Hotel operating expenses - dispositions (2)  (5,144)  (4,383)  (1,454)  179  (10,802)

Pro forma hotel operating expenses  110,014  115,235  119,420  117,062  461,731

Hotel EBITDA:
Operating income  428  23,489  56,209  15,755  95,881
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net  1  (75)  (28,342)  (22)  (28,438)
Loss on impairment and write-off of assets  16,661  —  —  —  16,661
Recoveries of credit losses  (730)  —  —  —  (730)
Hotel acquisition and transition costs  (11)  —  —  10  (1)
Corporate general and administrative  7,305  8,311  8,704  7,473  31,793
Depreciation and amortization  38,624  36,799  36,458  36,708  148,589

Hotel EBITDA  62,278  68,524  73,029  59,924  263,755
Hotel EBITDA - acquisitions (1)  (876)  (1,838)  (709)  (499)  (3,922)
Hotel EBITDA - dispositions (2)  (2,049)  (2,867)  67  (180)  (5,029)

Same store hotel EBITDA  59,353  63,819  72,387  59,245  254,804
Hotel EBITDA - acquisitions (3)  876  1,838  708  500  3,922

Pro forma hotel EBITDA $ 60,229 $ 65,657 $ 73,095 $ 59,745 $ 258,726

(1) For any hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2024 (the “Acquired Hotels”), the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the Acquired Hotels for the period
the Acquired Hotels were purchased by the Company to September 30, 2024 (the “Acquisition Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

(2) For hotels sold by the Company between  January 1, 2024, and September 30, 2024 (the “Disposed Hotels”), the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the Disposed
Hotels for the period beginning on October 1, 2023 and ending on the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by the Company (the “Disposition Period”) in determining same-store hotel